

# **BID BULLETIN 01**

Date:	04 December 2020
Project Title:	Supply and Delivery of Construction Supplies (GOODS-21-08)
Location:	VSU Main, Visca, Baybay City, Leyte

Bidders are hereby informed/reminded of the following addendums/amendments/clarifications:

# I. LIST OF REQUIREMENTS

(1st Envelope) TECHNIC	AL COMPONENT ENVELOPE
Legal Documents	
1	PhilGEPS Certificate of Registration (Platinum)
	or
	a. Registration Certificate (SEC, DTI or CDA)
	b. Mayor's/Business Permit
	c. Tax Clearance
Technical Documents	
2	Statement of All On-Going Government & Private Contracts
3	Statement of Bidder's Single Largest Completed Contract (at least 50% of the ABC or Php 2,063,663.49)
	Or
	Statement of at least two (2) similar completed contracts w/ total amount of at least Php 2,063,663.49 and the largest of which should be at least PhP 1,031,831.74.
4	Bid Security
5	Technical Specifications
6	SCHEDULE of Requirements/Production and delivery schedule
7	Manpower Requirements
8	After Sales service/parts from acceptance of delivered goods (at least 1 year for equipment and 3 months for supplies)
9	Original Duly Signed Omnibus Sworn Statement
Financial Documents	
10	The Supplier's Audited Financial Statements
11	Net Financial Contracting Capacity (at least Php 4,127,326.98)
	Or
	Committed Line of Credit (at least Php 412,732.70)
(2 <sup>nd</sup> Envelope) FINANCIA	L COMPONENT ENVELOPE
12	Original of duly signed and accomplished Financial Bid Form
13	Original of duly signed and accomplished Price Schedule(s)



#### Please take note:

In the **Technical Specifications**, bidders must state either "Comply" or "Not Comply" <u>against</u> <u>each of the individual parameters of the specifications</u> per item stating the corresponding performance parameter of the equipment offered. Statements of "Comply" or "Not Comply" must be supported by evidence in the **Bidders Bid** and cross-referenced to that evidence. Evidence shall be in the form of manufacturer's un-amended sales literature (Data Sheets), unconditional statements of specification and compliance issued by the manufacturer, samples, independent test data, and Brand and Model as appropriate. A statement that is not supported by evidence or is subsequently found to be contradicted by the evidence presented will render the Bid under evaluation liable for rejection. A statement either in the Bidders statement of compliance or the supporting evidence that is found to be false either during Bid evaluation, postqualification or the execution of the Contract may be regarded as fraudulent and render the Bidder or supplier liable for prosecution subject to the provisions of ITB Clause 3.1(a)(ii) and/or **GCC** Clause 2.1 (a)(ii).

#### II. Preparation of Electronic Bid (for bidders who prefer electronic bid submission)

- 1. Convert all documents into Portable Document Format (PDF) and should be printable.
- 2. Properly label all documents for prompt identification. Filename of documents, whichever are applicable to the bidder, should be as follows:

	Document	Filename (in PDF form)
1.	PhilGEPS Certificate of Registration	PhilGEPS
	(Platinum)	
2.	Registration Certificate (SEC/DTI)	Registration Certificate
3.	Mayor's/Business Permit	Mayor's-Business Permit
4.	Tax Clearance	Tax Clearance
5.	Statement of On-Going Government	Statement of On-Going
	& Private Contracts	Contracts
6.	Statement of Bidder's Single Largest	SLCC
	Completed Contract	
7.	Statement of at least two (2) similar	Statement of Completed
	completed contracts	Contracts
8.	Bid Security	Bid Security
9.	Technical Specifications	Technical Specifications
10.	SCHEDULE of	Schedule of Requirements
	Requirements/Production and	
	delivery schedule	
11.	Manpower Requirements	Manpower Requirements
12.	After Sales service/parts	After Sales
13.	Omnibus Sworn Statement	Omnibus Sworn Statement
14.	Audited Financial Statements	Audited Financial Statements
15.	Net Financial Contracting Capacity	NFCC
16.	Committed Line of Credit	CLC
17.	Bid Form	Bid Form
18.	Price Schedule	Price Schedule

3. Create two (2) folders that are password-protected. The first folder should contain all requirements under Technical Component checklist as presented under Section VIII.



The second folder should contain all requirements under Financial Component checklist.

- 4. Compress the two (2) folders and name as follows: a) first folder: **Technical Documents**, b) second folder: **Financial Documents**.
- 5. Email the 2 compressed folders to Ms. Jessamine C. Ecleo at <u>jecleo@vsu.edu.ph</u> before the deadline.

## **III.** Changes in the Bidding Documents

Original	Amendment
5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on 20 November – 11 December until 1:59 PM from the given address and website(s) below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Five Thousand Pesos (Php 5,000.00). The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person, by facsimile, or through electronic means.	<ul> <li>5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on 20 November – 11 December until 1:00 PM from the given address and website(s) below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Five Thousand Pesos (Php 5,000.00). The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person, by facsimile, or through electronic means.</li> <li>The Bidders may also deposit the applicable fee to Visayas State University Landbank Account:</li> <li>Account Number: <u>3572-1000-13</u></li> <li>And send the deposit slip to Ms. Jessamine C. Ecleo at jecleo@vsu.edu.ph</li> </ul>



# IV. Revised List of Goods and Technical Specifications

- Some Specifications were added and/or deleted
- Some Quantities and Unit Prices (ABC) were changed

ltem #	Item Description	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Cement, Portland, Type 1P, Premium Quality	bag	530	235.00	124,550.00
2	Hose, Garden, 5/8"Ø, Rubber Material, Premium Grade	meter	1	50.00	50.00
3	Hacksaw Blade, 24 TPI x 12", Bi-metal, High-Speed, Durable, Premium Quality	piece	12	54.00	648.00
4	Concrete Hollow Blocks (CHB), 6", 3-Cell Concrete Hollow Block 6"; At least 350psi	piece	100	25.00	2,500.00
5	Nylon Line (Monoline) #300, Good Quality	kl	34	405.88	13,800.00
6	Screw with tox, 5mm,	set	350	6.00	2,100.00
7	Nails, Concrete, 2-1/2", Fluted Shank	kl	2	90.00	180.00
8	Texscrew, metal, 2",	piece	50	3.00	150.00
9	Knife, Butcher's, Stainles Steel, 6.5" blade by 11" length, Good Quality	piece	2	400.00	800.00
10	Knife, 6", Stainless Steel, High quality stainless steel, Non slip plastic handle, Durable	piece	5	200.00	1,000.00
11	Rainboots, Size: 8.5 (Men), Black, Hi-cut, Seamless injection for good waterproofing, Premium Quality	pair	2	350.00	700.00
12	Rainboots, Size: 6 (Men), Black, Hi-cut, Seamless injection for good waterproofing, Premium Quality	pair	3	345.00	1,035.00
13	Garden Hose Nozzle Spray, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	3	200.00	600.00
14	Blade for Grass Cutter,	piece	2	150.00	300.00
15	Padlock, 75mm-delete, Heavy Duty, Durable, Good Quality	piece	9	115.50	1,039.50
16	Paint, Latex Flat , White, Premium Quality Paint	gallon	76	520.00	39,520.00
17	Bulb, LED, 9W,	piece	177	150.00	26,550.00
18	Orbit Fan, 405 mm diameter, 220 volts, Durable High performance motor 4-speed remote switch With thermal fuse protection	unit	75	2,200.00	165,000.00
19	Stair nosing (Brass), 1 1/2" x 20'(6m)-delete, Good quality Copper Alloy Materials Anti-Slip Hard Wearing Extruding Stair Edge Protection	pcs	8	4,000.00	32,000.00
20	0.60m x 0.60m Floor Tiles - White, Floor Tiles;	pcs	4000	210.00	840,000.00
21	Skim Coat, 20kg/bag, Good water vapor permeability Excellent bonding to concrete	bag	60	550.00	33,000.00
22	Paint Brush, 2", Durable bristles Heavy duty metal ferrules	pcs	26	50.00	1,300.00
23	Lumber, 2" x 6" x 12', Good Lumber;	pcs	150	900.00	135,000.00
24	Tile Adhesive, 25kg/bag	bags	422	350.00	147,700.00
25	Screened Sand	cu.m.	45	500.00	22,500.00



26	Acrylic Solvent-based Putty, for correction of minor surface imperfections;	gallons	40	530.00	21,200.00
27	Carrying Channel, 12mm x 38mm x 5 meters, 0.8mm (thickness)	pieces	120	155.00	18,600.00
28	Double Furring, 19mm x 50mm x 5m, 0.40mm (thickness)	pieces	450	150.00	67,500.00
29	W Clip for Double Furring, (0.40mm thickness), ;	pieces	700	6.00	4,200.00
30	Pipe, (G.I.), 1/2"Ø x 20', Schedule 40, Good quality;	length	50	450.00	22,500.00
31	Pipe, (P.E.), 1"Ø, SDR-11 black, 100 meters per roll;	rolls	10	6,000.00	60,000.00
32	Pipe, (G.I.), 3/4"Ø x 20', Schedule 40, Good quality;	length	65	555.00	36,075.00
33	Pipe, (G.I.), 1"Ø x 20', Schedule 40, Good quality;	length	20	800.00	16,000.00
34	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.) Tee 1/2"Ø x 1/2"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality;	pcs	85	60.00	5,100.00
35	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.), Elbow 90° x 3/4"Ø, Schedule 40, Good quality;	pcs	75	60.00	4,500.00
36	Pipe Fittings,(G.I.), Reducer Bushing 1"Ø x 3/4"Ø, Schedule 40, Good quality;	pcs	74	82.00	6,068.00
37	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.) Elbow 90° x 1/2"Ø, Schedule 40, Good quality;	pcs	120	40.00	4,800.00
38	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.) Reducer Bushing 3/4"Ø x 1/2"Ø, Schedule 40, Good quality;	pcs	84	68.00	5,712.00
39	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.) Reducer Bushing 1"Ø x 1/2"Ø, Schedule 40, Good quality;	pcs	94	80.00	7,520.00
40	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.), Coupling 1"Ø, Schedule 40, Good quality;	pcs	20	75.00	1,500.00
41	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.), Union 1"Ø, Schedule 40, Good quality;	pcs	35	150.00	5,250
42	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.), Union, 3/4"Ø, Schedule 40, Good quality;	pcs	70	140.00	9,800.00
43	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.), Straight Elbow 1"Ø, Schedule 40, Good quality;	pcs	30	100.00	3,000.00
44	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.), Union 1/2"Ø, Schedule 40, Good quality;	pcs	100	100	10,000.00
45	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.) Nipple, 1"Ø x 2"Length, Schedule 40, Good quality;	pcs	100	35.00	3,500.00
46	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.), Nipple, 3/4"Ø x 2" Length, Schedule 40, Good Quality;	pcs	80	30.00	2,400.00
47	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.) Nipple, 1/2"Ø x 2" Length, Schedule 40, Good quality;	pcs	85	35.00	2,975.00
48	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.) Elbow, 90 x 1"Ø, Schedule 40, Good quality;	pcs	60	75.00	4,500.00
49	Pipe, (PPR), 1"Ø x 4m.	length	94	585.00	54,990.00
50	Fiber Cement (FiCem), Screw, #7(3.5mm) x 1", ;	pcs	30000	1.00	30,000.00
51	Blind Rivets, 1/8" x1/2", ;	boxes	12	350.00	4,200.00
52	Pipe Fittings, (P.E.) Tee,1"Ø x 1"Ø, ;	pcs	94	280.00	26,320.00
53	Pipe Fittings, (PPR) Female Union Patente Threaded,	pcs	85	800.00	68,000.00



	1"Ø				
54	Pipe Fittings, (PPR) Male Threaded Adapter, 1"Ø	pcs	80	450.00	36,000.00
55	Pipe Fittings, (PPR) Coupling, 1"Ø, ;	pcs	50	40.00	2,000.00
56	Pipe Fittings, (PPR) Ball Valve, 1"Ø, ;	pcs	93	400.00	37,200.00
57	Pipe Fittings, (PPR) Male Threaded Plug,1"Ø, ;	pcs	40	40.00	1,600.00
58	Pipe Fittings, (PPR) Male Threaded Plug, 3/4"Ø, ;	pcs	50	30.00	1,500.00
59	Pipe Fittings, (PPR) Male Threaded Plug,1/2"Ø, ;	pcs	75	20.00	1,500.00
60	Pipe Fittings, (PPR) Elbow, 90deg x 1"Ø, ;	pcs	100	60.00	6,000.00
61	Water Closet with Lavatory, Big, Good Quality, ;	set	12	15,000.00	180,000.00
62	Urinal, Big, Good Quality	set	6	12,000.00	72,000.00
63	Emergency Light, 2 x 3 Watts, Good quality Durable Dome reflector for wider light distribution Automatic Operation (turns on instantly when power is cut-off) Equipped with Overcharging protection Fuse protected Illuminates areas more than 1 luxLight Source: 2x1W High Power SMT LED Battery: 4V 4.0Ah - 6V 4.5Ah Sealed Lead Acid Charging Time: 20 hours Performance Time:≤6 hours (at full charge)	pcs	50	2,500.00	125,000.00
64	Fire Extinguisher, Dry Chemical (ABC), 10lbs, ISO Certified Dry Chemical recommended for all classes of fires Non Toxic on Conducting and Non Corrosive Chemical	unit	45	3,000.00	135,000.00
65	Fluorescent Tube, 36 watts with starter strip type- delete, tube only ;	pcs	150	100.00	15,000.00
66	Fluorescent Tube, 36 watts, daylight, pre-heat-delete, tube only ;	pcs	250	100.00	25,000.00
67	Exhaust Fan, 405 mm diameter, 220 volts, Durable Heavy duty Good quality	unit	24	4,000.00	100,000.00
68	Stand Fan, 405 mm diameter, 220 volts, Durable High- performance motor3-speed push button switch Thermal fuse protection Oscillation With height adjustment	unit	20	2,500.00	50,000.00
69	Plywood, Marine, 1/4"(thickness) x 4' x 8', Standard, Good Quality	piece	111	450.00	49,950.00
70	Plywood, Marine, 3/4"(thickness) x 4' x 8', Standard, Good Quality	piece	102	1,200.00	122,400.00
71	Nails, Concrete, 2", Fluted Shank	kl	7	82.28	576.00
72	Paint, Acrytex Primer, White,	gallon	13	790.38	10,275.00
73	Paint, Flatwall Enamel, White, Premium Quality Paint	gallon	62	600.00	37,200.00
74	Abrasive Paper, Sandpaper, #150 , Fine, Premium Grade, Waterproof	sheet	200	30.00	6,000.00
75	Paint Brush, Roller with handle and PVC Tray, 9", Durable, Good Quality	piece	7	136.00	952.00
76	Paint, TTC, Raw Sienna, Latex , Premium Quality, ¼ liter	L	30	75.00	2,250.00
77	Paint, TTC, Thalo Blue, Latex , Premium Quality, ¼ liter	L	6	57.42	344.50
78	Paint, TTC, Thalo Green, Latex, Premium Quality, 1/4	L	6	57.42	344.50





	liter				
79	Nails, Common Wire, 1", Smooth Shank	kl	15	66.00	990.00
80	Nails, Common Wire, 4", Smooth Shank	kl	45	61.11	2,750.00
81	Fiber Reinforced Cement Board, Lightweight, 4' x 8', Premium Quality, ¼"	sheet	246	500.00	123,000.00
82	Nails, Fiber Cement Board, 1", Heavy Duty, Good Quality	kl	30	150.00	4,500.00
83	Angle Bar, 1/4"(thickness) x 1-1/2" x 1-1/2" x 20', standard, Premium Grade	length	18	777.78	14,000.00
84	Hinges, Loose Pin, 4"x4", Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	20	250.00	5,000.00
85	Door Knob, Interior Type Cylindrical Door Knob Lockset, Good Quality	piece	32	1,000.00	32,000.00
86	Fluorescent Starter, 40 watts;	piece	275	20.00	5,500.00
87	Pipe Fittings, Gate Valve (Great Volume), 1"Ø, Gradual On/Off Valve with Brass Body and Gate, Wheel Handle and Non rising Stem, Class 125, 1" NPT Female, Heavy Duty	piece	30	1,500.00	45,000.00
88	Pipe Fittings, Gate Valve(Great Volume), 3/4"Ø, Gradual On/Off Valve with Brass Body and Gate, Wheel Handle and Nonrising Stem, Class 125, 3/4" NPT Female, Heavy Duty	piece	24	650.00	15,600.00
89	Pipe Fittings, Gate Valve(Great Volume), 1/2"Ø, Gradual On/Off Valve with Brass Body and Gate, Wheel Handle and Nonrising Stem, Class 125, 1/2" NPT Female, Heavy Duty;	piece	35	550.00	19,250.00
90	Teflon Tape, 3/4"Ø x 10m, Good for sealing on pipe thread	roll	512	30.00	15,360.00
91	Paint, Roof, White , Premium Quality Paint	gallon	200	420.00	84,000.00
92	Paint, Latex, Semi-Gloss, White , Premium Quality Paint	gallon	140	500.00	70,000.00
93	Paint, QDE, White, Premium Quality Paint	gallon	30	650.00	19,500.00
94	Concrete Hollow Blocks (CHB), 4", 3-Cell Concrete Hollow Block 4"At least 350psi	pieces	800	20.00	16,000.00
95	Bulb, Sockets, Plastic round, size 3" x 3",White color.For E27 bulbs.	pieces	15	100.00	1,500.00
96	Fluorescent Tube, 40 watts (48" length), Light Color: White or Warm White Item Length: 48 inches (or 4 ft.) Durable	tubes	15	250.00	3,750.00
97	Bulb, LED, 15W, Wattage: 15 Watts Lumens: 1521 Color Temp. : Daylight Beam Angle: 200 degrees Voltage: 170-240 V AC 50/60Hz Bulb Holder: E27 Life Hours: 15,000 hrs. Material: PC cover Aluminum PCB	pieces	60	300.00	18,000.00
98	Rectangular Steel Tube, Steel Hollow and rectangular in form1.5 mm thickness2" x 3" x 20' (20 feet in length)	tubes	44	965.91	42,500.00
99	Faucet, Brass Plated, Sturdy and Durable, Heavy Duty, Hose bib: 1/2", Hose end: 3/4"	piece	10	300.00	3,000.00



100	Hose, Rubber, 1/2"Ø, Durable, Good Quality	meter	50	7.40	370.00
101	Steel Bar, Deformed(Corrugated),10mm x 6m, Standard Grade	length	87	146.00	12,702.00
102	Steel Bar, Deformed(Corrugated),12mm x 6m, Standard Grade	length	54	215.00	11,610.00
103	Pipe, (G.I.), 1/2"Ø x 20', Schedule 40, Good Quality	length	10	457.80	4,578.00
104	Welding Rod, E-6012, 3/32", (20kg/box) , Premium Quality	box	1	2,000.00	2,000.00
105	Abrasive Paper, Sand Paper Grit #120, 9" x 11", Fine Sanding, Waterproof, Good Quality	sheet	10	15.00	150.00
106	G.I. Tie Wire #16, Good Quality	kl	155	90.00	13,950.00
107	Varnish, plastic, natural, Premium Quality	btl	1	66.00	66.00
108	Nails, Finishing, 2", Smooth Shank	kl	1	50.00	50.00
109	Paint, QDE, Semi-Gloss, White , Premium Quality Paint	gallon	1	395.00	395.00
110	Raincoat, Poncho Type, Medium, Brown , Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	10	273.60	2,736.00
111	Wire, Mesh, 1/4"eye (30m/roll),-delete	m	18	100.00	1,800.00
112	Sheets, (G.I.) Corrugated, Gauge 26 (0.40mm) 4' x 10', Standard, Good Quality	sheet	2	450.00	900.00
113	Glass Mirror, 1/4"(thick) x 12" x 24", Good Quality	piece	2	210.00	420.00
114	Extension Ladder, Fiber Glass, 21', Load Capacity: at least 300 lbs, Reaches from 8 ft to an extendable length of 13 ft Self-levelling 2-way swivel safety shoes Main Material: Fiberglass Dimension: at least 268 x 47 x 17, cm Weight: at least 16.5 kg	unit	2	8,500.00	17,000.00
115	Lockset, For sliding door , Heavy Duty, Good Quality	set	50	800.00	40,000.00
116	Glue, (Fast Drying Adhesive), 3g, Premium Quality Adhesive, Strong Bonding Solution	piece	3	150.00	450.00
117	Wood Glue, Premium Quality	quart	1	140.00	140.00
118	Bulb, Incandescent, 100 watts, Good quality Durable	pcs	17	50.00	850.00
119	Weighing Scale, Top Loading Dial Scale, (10 kg), Hi- strength plate top loading, Spring loaded Dial Scale, Durable, Good Quality	unit	1	1,400.00	1,400.00
120	Safety Gloves, Cotton knitted with Latex Orange Coated Palm, Five fingers freedom, can satisfy various movements and comfortable and flexible Anti-skid Wear-resistant Oil resistant Corrosion resistant	pair	42	40.00	1,680.00
121	Electrical Tape, Vinyl, Flame retardant and compatible with plastic cable and wire harness insulations Flexible PVC with aggressive rubber adhesive Primary electrical insulation for all wire and cable splices rated up to 600 volts.19mm x 16m x 0.155mmHeavy Duty ASTM approved	rolls	69	70.00	4,830.00



r					
122	Push cart/ Hand truck trolley (pneumatic tire wheels), Size: 48" H × 20"W × 17-3/4"D Nose Plate Size: 14"W × 8"D Wheel: 10" Pneumatic tires Capacity 2 wheel set-up: at least 500LBS	unit	3	3,500.00	10,500.00
123	Sheets, (G.I.) Corrugated, Gauge 26 (0.40mm) x 4' x 12', Standard, Good Quality	sheet	2	990.00	1,980.00
124	Sheets, (G.I.) Plain ,Gauge 26 (0.551mm) x 8', Standard, Good Quality	sheet	2	380.00	760.00
125	Paint, Latex, Chocolate Brown, Premium Quality Paint	gallon	2	1,000.00	2,000.00
126	Stock & Die 3/4" Pipe Threader, Ratchet type, Stock & amp; Die 3/4" Pipe Threader, Ratchet type;	piece	1	3,500.00	3,500.00
127	Gloves, Utility, Medium, Medium size Excellent quality	pieces	14	150.00	2,100.00
128	Pipe, (G.I.), 1-1/2"Ø x 20', Schedule 40Good quality	рс	5	1,500.00	7,500.00
129	Electrical, 3 gang universal outlet with ground, (surface type), 10A250VHeavy Duty Durable	pcs	24	150.00	3,600.00
130	Wire, Duplex #12, PDX, ;	meters	24	50.00	1,200.00
131	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.) Reducer Bushing, 1-1/2"Ø x 3/4"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality	piece	3	101.80	305.40
132	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.) Reducer Bushing, 1"Ø x 3/4"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality	piece	3	52.00	156.00
133	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.) Reducer Bushing, 1"Ø x 1/2"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality;	meter	2	45.90	91.80
134	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.) Coupling, 3/4"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality	piece	4	42.00	168.00
135	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.) Coupling, 1"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality	piece	3	51	153.00
136	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.) Coupling, 1/2"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality	piece	2	39.60	79.20
137	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.) Elbow, 90 deg x 1"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality	piece	5	74.40	372.00
138	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.) Elbow, 90 deg x 1/2"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality	piece	4	47.40	189.60
139	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.) Elbow, 90 deg x 3/4"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality	piece	3	72.00	216.00
140	Pipe, (G.I.), 1"Ø x 20', Schedule 40, Good Quality	length	10	798.00	7,980.00
141	Pipe, (G.I.), 2"Ø x 20', Schedule 40, Good Quality	length	2	2,520.00	5,040.00
142	Pipe, (G.I.), 3/4"Ø x 20', Schedule 40, Good Quality	length	3	590.00	1,770.00
143	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.), Tee, 1- 1/2"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality	piece	4	195.00	780.00
144	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.), Union, 1-1/2"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality	piece	3	273.20	819.60
145	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.), Union, 1-1/4"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality	piece	3	206.00	618.00
146	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.), Union, 1/2"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality	piece	2	128.94	257.88



147	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.), Union, 1"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality	piece	5	156.00	780.00
148	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.), Tee, 3/4"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality	piece	4	78.00	312.00
149	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.), Tee, 1"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality	piece	2	127.80	255.60
150	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.), Union, 2"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality	piece	2	611.40	1,222.80
151	Pipe Fittings, (G.I.), Union, 3/4"Ø, Schedule 40, Good Quality	piece	2	183.60	367.20
152	Pipe, (PVC), 3/4" x 20', Sched 40, Durable, Good Quality	length	12	75.00	900.00
153	Pipe, (PVC), 1/2" x 20', Sched 40, Durable, Good Quality	length	12	58.00	696.00
154	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Union, 2"Ø, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	450.00	5,400.00
155	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Union, 1 1/2"Ø, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	300.00	3,600.00
156	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Tee 1-1/2"Ø, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	180.00	2,160.00
157	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Elbow, 45 deg x 1-1/2"Ø, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	194.00	2,328.00
158	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Elbow, 45 deg x 2"Ø, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	295.00	3,540.00
159	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Elbow, 90 deg x 1-1/2"Ø, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	155.00	1,860.00
160	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Elbow, 90 deg x 2"Ø, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	230.00	2,760.00
161	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Gate Valve, 1/2"Ø, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	285.00	3,420.00
162	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Ball Valve P, 3/4"Ø, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	500.00	6,000.00
163	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Ball Valve P, 1-1/2"Ø, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	1,035.00	12,420.00
164	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Ball Valve P, 2"Ø, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	1,300.00	15,600.00
165	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Tee, 1/2"Ø, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	50.00	600.00
166	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Tee, 3/4"Ø, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	70.00	840.00
167	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Elbow, 45 deg x 1/2"Ø, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	50.00	600.00
168	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Elbow, 45 deg x 3/4", Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	70.00	840.00
169	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Elbow, 90 deg x 1/2"Ø, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	40.00	480.00



	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Elbow, 90 deg x 3/4"Ø, Heavy				
170	Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	58.00	696.00
171	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Union, 3/4"Ø, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	146.00	1,752.00
172	Pipe Fittings, (PVC) Union, 1/2"Ø, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	12	120.00	1,440.00
173	Cement, Rubber (Rugby), Premium Quality	btl	12	29.00	348.00
174	Cement, (PVC) Solvent, 400cc/can, Premium Quality	cans	18	28.60	514.80
175	Paint Brush, Lettering, 1/2" , Camel's hair, Good Quality	piece	6	85.00	510.00
176	Paint Brush, Lettering, 1/4", Camel's hair, Good Quality	piece	6	58.60	351.60
177	Set Screw, 1/4" x 1", UNC, Alloy Steel Cup-Point Set Screw, Black Oxide, 1/2"-13 Thread, 1" Long	piece	57	15.00	855.00
178	Paint Thinner, Lacquer , Premium Quality	gallon	4	350.00	1,400.00
179	Washer, Plain, 3/8"Ø, Cast Iron Material Housing, Corrosion Resistant, Self-Priming Pump, Discharge Pipe Size: 3", Height: 17.5", Maximum Discharge: 25'	piece	36	5.00	180.00
180	Washer, Plain, 5/16"Ø,	piece	30	5.00	150.00
181	Stove bolt & Nut, 3/16 x 11, 100pcs/box,	box	4	29.00	116.00
182	Cap Screw, 1/4" x 3/4" with nut, NC, Medium-Strength Grade 5 Steel Square Head Screw, 1/4"-20 Thread Size, 3/4" Long, Fully Threaded	piece	150	5.00	750.00
183	Cap Screw, 1/4" x 1" with nut, NC, Medium-Strength Grade 5 Steel Square Head Screw, 1/4"-20 Thread Size, 1" Long, Fully Threaded	piece	180	5.00	900.00
184	Cap Screw, 1/4" x 1-1/2" with nut, NC, Medium- Strength Grade 5 Steel Square Head Screw, 1/4"-20 Thread Size, 1-1/2" Long, Fully Threaded	piece	200	5.00	1,000.00
185	Cap Screw, 5/16" x 1" with nut, NC, Medium-Strength Grade 5 Steel Square Head Screw, 5/16"-18 Thread Size, 1" Long, Fully Threaded	piece	200	5.00	1,000.00
186	Cap Screw, 5/16" x 2" with nut, NC, Medium-Strength Grade 5 Steel Square Head Screw, 5/16"-18 Thread Size, 2" Long, Fully Threaded	piece	190	7.00	1,330.00
187	Cap Screw, 5/16" x 1-1/2" with nut, NC, Medium- Strength Grade 5 Steel Square Head Screw, 5/16"-18 Thread Size, 1-1/2" Long, Fully Threaded	piece	150	7.00	1,050.00
188	Cap Screw, 3/8" x 1" with nut, NC, Medium-Strength Grade 5 Steel Square Head Screw, 3/8"-16 Thread Size, 1" Long, Fully Threaded	piece	200	7.00	1,400.00
189	Cap Screw, 3/8" x 1-1/2" with nut, NC, Medium- Strength Grade 5 Steel Square Head Screw, 3/8"-16 Thread Size, 1-1/2" Long, Fully Threaded	piece	175	7.00	1,225.00
190	Cutting Disc for Steel/Stainless, 4",	piece	34	100.00	3,400.00
191	Electrical, Utility Box, 2" x 4", Orange,	piece	8	30.00	240.00



192	Screw, Wood, Gauge 5 x 3/4", Cross head stainless steel, Self drilling wood screw	piece	25	5.00	125.00
193	Paint Brush, Roller with handle, 7", Durable, Good Quality	piece	6	30.00	180.00
194	Sheets, (G.I.) Plain, Gauge 16 (1.613mm) x 8', Standard, Good Quality	sheet	6	2,200.00	13,200.00
195	Paint, Metal Primer, Red Oxide, Premium Quality	gallon	7	350.00	2,450.00
196	Angle Grinder, 4"Ø (100mm), Heavy Duty Durable Power Rating: At least 840 Watts No load speed: At least 11,000 rpm Wheel diameter: 4"(100mm)	рс	1	4,500.00	4,500.00
197	Abrasive Paper, Sandpaper, #120 , Fine, Premium Grade, Waterproof	sheet	14	80.00	1,120.00
198	LPG Tank Regulator with Hose & Clamps, Heavy Duty, Durable, Premium Quality	set	1	1,000.00	1,000.00
199	LPG Tank, Net. Wt. 11 kgs. , Good Quality	piece	1	2,000.00	2,000.00
200	Single Burner Gas Stove, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	piece	1	1,000.00	1,000.00
201	Welding Rod, E-6012, 1/8", (20kg/box) , Premium Quality	box	2	2,000.00	4,000.00
202	Sand, Washed, (3 cu.m.)	truck load	10	1,500.00	15,000.00
203	Cut off Blade, 14" x 1/8" x 1", good quality,	piece	3	360.00	1,080.00
204	Stone, Sander for 4" angle grinder, Durable, Good Quality	piece	12	150.00	1,800.00
205	Impact Hand Drill, , Rated Power: At least 710W, Capacity: Concrete: 16mm (5/8"), Steel: 13mm (1/2"),Wood: 30mm (1-3/16"), 17pc Combination Drill Sets, Heavy Duty, Durable, Enclosure Case	unit	3	4,500.00	13,500.00
206	Evaporative Cooling Pad, 1. Corrugated paper with the spatial crossing-link technology, ensuring high-absorb ability. 2. High-water resistance, economic and durable; 3. Low energy consumption, just one-tenth of traditional air conditioner. 4. Environment-friendly.; 5. Dimension:  1500*300*100mm; 6. Color: brown, green; 7. Good quality;	pad	16	350.00	5,600.00
207	Ladder, Extension, Aluminum, Sliding, 16' extension	unit	2	7,500.00	15,000.00
208	Roof Sealant, All-Purpose, 1L/can, Premium Quality	cans	3	540.00	1,620.00
209	Hacksaw Blade, 18 TPI x 12", Bi-metal, High-Speed, Durable, Premium Quality	piece	22	35.00	770.00
210	Grinding Wheel, for Angle Grinder 4"Ø, General Purpose Angle Grinder Wheel (Rough) for Steel, Unthreaded Arbor Hole, 4" Diameter, 1/4" Thick, Heavy Duty, Durable	piece	9	100.00	900.00



211	Tool Storage Cabinet, (Tool Caddy), Depth: Atleast 18" Height: At least 37.5" Lockable: Yes Material: Metal Number of Drawers: atleat 5 drawers Weight Capacity: Atleast 1500 lb. capacity Wheeled: Yes Width: Atleast 26.5" Ball Bearing Slides: Yes	piece	2	4,500.00	9,000.00
212	Fluorescent Tube, 40 watts, ;	рс	21	300.00	6,300.00
213	Welding Rod, E-6013, 3/32", (20kg/box) , Premium Quality	box	1	2,000.00	2,000.00
214	Welding Rod, E-7014, 1/8", (20kg/box) , Premium Quality	box	1	2,000.00	2,000.00
215	Hacksaw Holder , Adjusting Screw, Wing nut adjuster and Stud, Premium Quality	piece	2	120.00	240.00
216	Silicon oil, spray (360ml/can),	can	5	350.00	1,750.00
217	Angle Bar, 1/8"(thickness) x 1" x 1"x 20', standard, Premium Grade	length	10	99.00	990.00
218	Butane gas, 250gms, , Canister	can	20	90.00	1,800.00
219	Soldering Paste,	piece	2	100.00	200.00
220	Soldering Lead, 1mm, Good quality, 60% tin and 40% lead, melting point 190oC	spool	3	120.00	360.00
221	Paint Thinner, Lacquer , Premium Quality	btl	10	35.00	350.00
222	Formica sheets, (White), 4' x 8', Good Quality	sheet	1	650.00	650.00
223	Paint Brush, Roller with tray, 1-1/4" x 4", Durable, Good Quality	piece	3	100.00	300.00
224	Paint Brush, 3", ;	рс	7	85.00	595.00
225	Blow Torch, Cannister Type,	piece	1	1,700.00	1,700.00
226	Roof Sealant, All-Purpose, 1/2L/can, Premium Quality;	cans	2	290.00	580.00
227	Paint, cementitous waterproofing, ;	gallons	4	1,000.00	4,000.00
228	Electrical, (PVC) Orange, Flexible Hose, 1/2",	rolls	5	1,200.00	6,000.00
229	Wire, Audio Speaker, AWG 18, Color coded two insulated copper wires Heavy Duty Durable Waterproof	roll	1	1,500.00	1,500.00
230	Cutting disc, 4"Ø (100mm), (Segmented), Durable and Heavy Duty Hole: at least 20mm with 16mm reduction ring Speed: at least 15, 300 rpm Ideal cutting for granite, marble, and ceramic products	pcs	10	250.00	2,500.00
231	Pipe, PE 80, 1"Ø, (100m/spool), ;	pcs	4	2,500.00	10,000.00
232	Electrical, Single gang universal outlet with ground, (surface type), 10A 250VDurableHeavy duty	pcs	30	90.00	2,700.00
233	Chainsaw 11.5" attachment for 4" angle grinder, Attachment includes:; Heavy duty and durable 11.5" chain saw Heavy duty blade protection Safety grip Heavy duty and durable chain blade cover Heavy duty and durable guide bar adapter	pcs	1	2,000.00	2,000.00
234	Nails, Common Wire, 2", Smooth Shank	kl	2	45.00	90.00



235	Industrial Hand Gloves, Denim (maong type), Medium, Good Quality	pair	13	15.00	195.00
236	Wire, Welded 1" eye x 4' x 12 yrd,	roll	6	1,100.00	6,600.00
237	Sheets, (G.I.) Plain, Gauge 20 (1.006mm) x 8', Standard, Good Quality	sheet	10	125.00	1,250.00
238	Wire, Hog, 4 ft high (30m/roll),	roll	4	2,200.00	8,800.00
239	Lumber, 1" x 2" x 10', ;	pieces	10	150.00	1,500.00
240	Hand Truck/Truck,	unit	1	5,000.00	5,000.00
241	Wire, Welded, 20 Mesh/eye count, 0.9mm, 4' x 12 yrd,	roll	6	1,100.00	6,600.00
242	Raincoat, Jacket and Pants, Large, Mint Green, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	pair	4	280.00	1,120.00
243	LED Tube, 16 watts, Box Type Enclosure At least 1,600 lm At least 120 degree beam angle Good quality Durable	sets	13	600.00	7,800.00
244	Screened Sand, 5 cu. m. per 1 truck load,	truck load	1	3,200.00	3,200.00
245	Steel Bar, Ribbed, 8mm x 6m, ;	pcs	10	85.00	850.00
246	Raincoat, Jacket and Pants, Small, Transparent, Heavy Duty, Good Quality	pair	1	125.00	125.00
247	Sharpening Stone, Silicon Carbide(Carborundum), 6", Premium Grade, 6" x 2" x 1.2"	piece	2	100.00	200.00
248	Paint Thinner, Premium Quality	gallon	1	350.00	350.00
249	Rainboots, Size: 8 (Women), Black, Hi-cut, Seamless injection for good waterproofing, Premium Quality	pair	1	249.00	249.00
250	Rainboots, Size: 10 (Men), Black, Hi-cut, Seamless injection for good waterproofing, Premium Quality	pair	2	250.00	500.00
251	Interlink Wire (Cyclone wire), 6' height, 6 m/roll, ;	rolls	10	600.00	6,000.00
252	Paint, QDE, Red , Premium Quality Paint	gallon	2	420.00	840.00
253	Ballast, Fluorescent, 40W, Good quality Durable	pcs	5	280.00	1,400.00
254	Electrical, Switch, 3-way, flush type, Heavy duty Good quality	pcs	5	200.00	1,000.00
255	Outlet, Flush type, two gang, Good Quality, Durable	set	5	150.00	750.00
256	Rainboots, Size: 7 (Men), Black, Hi-cut, Seamless injection for good waterproofing, Premium Quality	pair	5	230.00	1,150.00
257	Rainboots, Size: 7 (Women), Black, Hi-cut, Seamless injection for good waterproofing, Premium Quality	pair	2	200.00	400.00
258	Rainboots, Size: 8 (Men), Black, Hi-cut, Seamless injection for good waterproofing, Premium Quality	pair	5	230.00	1,150.00
259	Angle Grinder 4"Ø, Cordless, (Rechargeable), Rechargeable Lithium-Ion Battery, Heavy Duty and Durable Brushless DC motor, Wheel Diameter: 100mm (4"), No speed load: at least 8,500 rpm, Dimension (mm): at least 362 x 117 x 146	set	1	10,500.00	10,500.00



260	Bench Grinder, 5"Ø, Heavy Duty, Durable, Rated Power: at least180 Watts or 1/4Hp, Speed: at least 2950 rpm, Frequency: 60hz, Rated Voltage: 220v, Grinder Wheel, Dimension: at least 125mm x16mm x 12.7mm, 5" Inches	unit	1	1,800.00	1,800.00
		TOTAL:		4,127,326.98	

## *sgnd* **DILBERTO O. FERRAREN** BAC Chairman